Automotive electricians and mechanics 98,300 107,909 9,609

Fabrication engineering tradespeople 82,400 88,270 5,870

Mechanical engineering tradespeople 141,400 149,534 8,134

Bricklayers, and carpenters and joiners 141,400 164,071 22,671

Floor finishers and painting tradespeople 60,400 55,815 -4,585

Glaziers, plasterers and tilers 67,000 71,866 4,866

Plumbers 73,400 82,508 9,108

Electricians 132,200 154,256 22,056

Electronics and telecommunications tradespeople 101,400 97,261 -4,139

Wood trades workers 32,100 33,335 1,235

Miscellaneous technicians and tradespeople 51,700 45,670 -6,030

Total trades 1,153,500 1,225,577 72,077

Resourcing the Future: National Resources Sector Employment Taskforce  |  31

Source: Karmel and Mlotkowski, 2010

6.3.3 Skills formation by state and territory

Table 11 and Figure 12 show that under the average case scenario, the supply of technicians
and tradespeople in Western Australia will grow by 5 per cent to 2015. This is unlikely to be
sufficient to meet demand.

Table 11: Projected supply of technicians and tradespeople by state and territory, 2010 to
2015

2010

2015
best case
scenario

2015
average case

scenario

2015
worst case

scenario

New South Wales 464,900 584,119
+119,219

+26%

500,219
+35 319

+8%

415,150
-49,750

-11%

Victoria 386,200 468,605
+82,405

21%

401,449
+15,249

+4%

331,585
-54,615

-14%

Queensland 337,400 424,625
+87,225

+26%

364,980
+27,580

+8%

304,420
-32,980

-10%

South Australia 115,700 144,485
+28,785

+25%

123,628
+7,928

+7%

102,600
-13,100

-11%

Western Australia 213,300 257,151
+43,851

+21%

224,780
+11,480

+5%

190,953
-22,347

-10%

Tasmania 32,800 42,826
+10,026

+31%

36,375
+3,575
+11%

30,080
-2,720

-8%

Northern Territory 22,000 26,976
+4,976
+23%

23,324
+1,324

+6%

19,487
-2,513
-11%

Australian Capital Territory 20,700 26,715
+6,015
+29%

22,617
+1,917

+9%

18,393
-2,307
-11%

Australia 1,593,000 1,975,502 1,697,372 1,412,668

Source: Karmel and Mlotkowski, 2010

32  |  Resourcing the Future: National Resources Sector Employment Taskforce

Figure 12: Projected growth in the supply of tradespeople, 2010 to 2015, by state and
territory, percentage change, average case scenario

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

Vic

WA

NT

Aus

SA

NSW

Qld

ACT

Tas

3.9%

5.4%

6.0%

6.6%

6.9%

7.6%

8.2%

9.3%

10.9%

per cent

St
at

es
 a

nd
 t

er
ri

to
ri

es

Source: Karmel and Mlotkowski, 2010

6.3.4 State skills formation by occupation

The net supply of electrical tradespeople is expected to grow more slowly in Western Australia
than in other states (see Figure 13), which is of particular concern given demand for electrical
tradespeople is expected to increase from 2012 in Western Australia.

Figure 13: Projected growth in supply of selected trades, 2010 to 2015, by state and territory,
percentage change, average case scenario